## HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 13-01-433

## **Approved**

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to enter into a professional services agreement with Kingfisher Consulting, LLC to provide comprehensive IT/computer support services for the borough.

**WHEREAS,** the Haines Borough (Borough) issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) from qualified firms to provide comprehensive technical computer and network support services to the borough, and the borough received two proposals from qualified firms: Kingfisher Consulting LLC/Haines & Hawaii, and AP&T Wireless/Ketchikan; and

**WHEREAS,** the borough simultaneously sought applicants for its System Administrator position with the intention of selecting the most appropriate solution to fulfill its IT support requirements, and there were no qualified job applicants; and

**WHEREAS,** a review committee evaluated the proposals and recommends award to Warren Johnson of Kingfisher Consulting LLC; and

**WHEREAS,** the committee based its recommendation on Kingfisher Consulting's history of providing IT support to the borough, familiarity and experience with the borough's systems, and a lower cost and more flexible fee structure; and

WHEREAS, the borough manager concurs with this recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the funding for these services is already included in the FY13 budget,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the borough manager to enter into a professional services agreement with Kingfisher Consulting, LLC to provide comprehensive IT/computer support services for the borough.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly this 22nd day of January, 2013.

OCTOBER 17

Attest:

Michelle Webb, Deputy Clerk

Stephanie Scott, Borough Mayor